
' ALL EruvnoruverurRL lruc.
"-*ntt**u 

* t ' ' ,1,' ' i ;,,- ', ' ;;,, i*f.t
, r i  u  |  _ u  t ,

95 r:1,  t3 Fl i  3:  L ' l
March 10, 1995
Job No. 1031

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, C494502-6577

Subject: 3635 13th Avenue, Oakland, California
2nd Quarterly Monitoring Report

Dear Ms. Eberle:

We are enclosing one copy of the referenced report for your review, which presents the
results of the 2nd quarter of groundwater monitoring at 3635 13th Avenue in Oakland. If
you have any questions or comments regarding the findings presented in this report, please
call at (510) 820-3224.

Sincerely,

U-"/ l<,,(-
Charles Kissick, CEG
Senior Geolosist

John Williamson

Colporate Headquarters:

264i Crow Canyon Rd., #5
San Ramon, CA 94583
(510) 820.3224

Los Angales Otficr:

5031 Pacific Coasl Hwy., #178
Torranc€, CA 90505

(3r0) 328-8878
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December 19, 1994
Job No. l03l

Ms. Jenn.ifer Eberle
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
l13l Harbour Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: 3635 l3th Avenue, Oakland, California
Well Installation Reporl

Dear Ms. Eberle:

We are enclosing one copy of the ref'erenced report fbr your review, which presents details
on the installation of groundwater monitoring wells at 3635 13th Avenue in Oakland. If you
have any questions or comments regarding the findings presented in this report, please call at
(s r0) 820-3224.

Sincerely,

C-z*
Charles Kissick, CEG
Senior Geologist

cc: John Williarnson

Gofporclre Headquaners:

2641 Crow Canyon Rd., #5
San Ramon, CA 94583
(51O) 820-3224

Los Angeles Olfice:

5031 Pacifc Coast Hwy., #178
Toffance. CA 909)5

(310) 328€878
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FINAL REFORT

SOIL BORING AI{D
MONITORING WELL INSTALLA'IION

3635 13th Avenue
Oakland. CA

\2 - t'1/?'1

Prepared For:

Mr. John Williamson
1511 Wellington Street
Oakfand. CA 94602

Prepared By:

AII Environmental, Inc.
2641 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 5

San Ramon, CA 945E3

o l

ffi
December 74, lgW

t*f. (rlDt6
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) was contracted by John Williamson to conduct soil and
groundwater investigations at 3635 13th Avenue in Oakland, California. The location of the
site is shown in Figure 1, Site Location Map. Three underground storage tanks were
removed from the site by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. in December of 1992 (Ref. 3). The
three tanks consisted of one 250 gallon ste€l waste oil ank, and two steel gasoline tanks,
with capacities of 500 and 1000 gallons. The former locations of the tanks are shown in
Figure 2, Site Plan.

AEI mmoved and disposed of approxinately 360 cubic yards of hydrocarbon conhminated
soil in September of 1993 @ef. 2). The levels (up ro 8200 ppm oil and grease) of
contamination and the presence of groundwater in the excavation made necessary the
additional soil and groundwater investigations outlined herein.

AEI prepared a Work Plan, dated December 9, 1993 (Ref. l) to outline the proposed soil
and groundwater investigation. This was approved by the ACHCSA prior to initiation of the
work. Three monitoring wells, MW-l through MW-3, were installed on the site on March
24, 1994, for the purpose of monitoring groundwater contamination. Beeause of fundirg
delays, the wells wpre left undeveloped until November 11, 1994. Groundvmter sarnplo;
were retrieved from the wells on November 22, 1994. The locations of the monitoring wells
are shown in Figure 2, Site Plan. This report describes the well installation work, as well as
the results of analytical tests performed on soil and groundwater samples.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located in a largely residential zone of Oakland approximately 100 yards east of
Highway 580, at the northwest corner of 13th Street and Excelsior, as shown in Figure l'
The property slopes gently toward the southeast and is cuffently undeveloped, consisting of
an empty dirt lot. The nearest significant surface water is Lake Merritt, located
approximately one mile to the west.

3.0 GEOLOGY

The geology at the site consists of early Pleistocene older alluvium deposits of mostly silty
and sandy clay. Based on the borings drilled on the site, the subsurface materials consist
mostly of silty and sandy clays with occasional layers, up to 4 feet thick, of silty sand.
Geologic logs of monitoring wells MW-l through MW-3 are included with this report for
review in Appendix A, Boring and Well Completion Logs.

Because of the relatively low permeability of the soils, the depth to groundwater was not
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readily apparent during drilling of two of the wells, MW-2 and MW-3, although depths to
groundwater were estimated in the field, based on observed moisture contents of soil
samples. In Well MW-l, the water level had come up to 16 feet below ground surface by
the end of the day. Static water levels could not be obtained until after well development,
which took place on November 1 l, 1994, as discussed in Section 6, Well Development and
Sampling. tflater level measurements made on November 21 showed dqths to {rat€f, tro
range fromlf0,9 to 12.5 feet. Groundwater gradients are discussed in detail in Section 8,
Groundwatdi Gradient.

' t  , ,
r-1ai r(>

4.0 WELL CONSTRUCTION

All three groundwater monitoring wells were drilled and installed on March 24, 1994, using
a hollow stem auger drill, at the locations shown in Figure 2. Drilling proceeded to depths
of 25 to 36 feet, with soil samples taken at approximately 5-foot intervals. Boring logs,
which are included in Appendix A, were maintained by a registered geologist with AEI. The
well construction in each well is included in the right-hand column of the Boring lngs.

Two-inch flush threaded PVC well casing was installed through the auger to the total depth
of each boring. The bottom several feet of each well consisted of 0.020" siotted well scre€n
with a flush threaded bottom cap. The screened intervals are shown in the Boring logs.
Number 3 Monterey sand was poured through the auger from the totrl depth to 1 foot above
the slotted well screen. Approximately 1 foot of bentonite pellets were placed above the sand
and hydrated with tap water. The remainder of the borings were filled to near grade with
neat cement grout. Flush mounted traffrc rated well covers were installed over the well
casings, and a locking, water tight inner cap was placed on each casing to complete the
installation.

soil excavated by the augers was placed in Dor l7H drums which were labelled and stored
on site pending analysis and proper disposal. The augers were steam cleaned between each
boring, with the rinsate being stored in drums on site. The down-hole sampling tools were
cleaned and rinsed with TSP solution between sarnplings. All drums containing soil cuttings
and water (both from rinsate and purging) were removed from the site for proper disposal,

5.0 SOIL SAMPLING

Undisturbed soil samples were taken at approximately 5 foot intervals during drilling.
Samples were taken with a 2 inch ID split spoon sampler, driven by successive blows with a
140 pound hammer, with a 30 inch drop. Blow counts per six inch travel were recorded. The
samples were collected into pre-cleaned 2" by 6" stainless steel liners within the split spoon,
and used for field classifrcation of the soil. Selected samples were sealed with aluminum
foil, plastic end caps, and duct tape. Soil sampling equipment was decontaminated prior to
each use with a TSP solution and rinsed with tap water in plastic buckets.
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Soil samples taken from near the estimated capillary fringe (the area near the top of the
groundwater table, at a depth of about l0 feet) were tested, along with one other sample.
The samples were placed in an ice chest and transported under chain of custody procedures
to Priority Environmentai Labs, a Sate cenified aaalytical laboratory, for analysis.

6.0 WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

The wells were developed on November l l, 1994. Despite the long time span between well
drilling and development, Well MW-2 had remained nearly dry, with only about 1 foot of
water at the bottom. Therefore, the well was developed by filling the weil with bottled
drinking water, up to the top of the well screen. The well was then surged, using a
development rig, by raising and lowering, in one-foot increments, a surging device. This
was done along the entire screened portion of the well. Once the surging was completed, the
same voiume of water that had been introduced earlier was pumped out. After development
of the well, water started coming in at a slow but steady rate, filling the weli within hours.
The other two wells had no problems taking in groundwater, so they were developed by
purging l0 well volumes. During purging, the pumped water maintained a clear appearance
for several gallons

The wells were sampled on November 2l and 22, 1994, by first purging up to 5 volumes of
groundwater into labeled drums. I0 to 18 gallons were pumped from the wells, and
recovery of water levels to the original level was very slow in Wells MW-2 and MW-3,
requiring about 12 hours. Field logs from the development and sampling are included in
Appendix A, Boring and Well Logs and Well Sarnpling Field [ogs.

Depths to groundwater were measured using a level indicator, before the wells were purged.
Water was retrieved using a hand-held bailer and poured from the bailer into two amber liter
bottles and two 40-ml vials until no head space remained and a positive meniscus was
formed. The samples were labeled and placed on ice in an ice chest for transport to Prioriry
Environmental Labs under chain of custody for analysis.

Groundwater sampling equipment was decontaminated between sampling by rinsing with TSp
solution and tap water. Purge and rinse waters were placed on site in labeled drums for
proper disposal.

I
I
,,1
T
I
I
I
I
I
t
;l
I
:l
I
t
I



I
I
T

I
I

I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

7.0 SAMPLE ANALYSES

Two soil samples from each boring, and water samples from MW- I through MW-3 were
sent to Priority Environmental Labs for analyses. All soil and water samples were analyzed
for:

TPH-Gasoline (IPH-G) (EPA Method 5030/8015);
Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX) @PA Method 8020);
Total Oil and Grease (EPA Method 5520).

In addition, soil samples were tested for Hydraulic Fluid (EPA Method 3550), and water
samples were tested for TPH-Diesel (TPH-D) (EPA Method 3510).

Results of the tests are discussed in Section 9, Conclusions and Recommendations.
Analytical results are listed in the following tables:

Table 1 - Water Sample Analyses, MW-1 Through MW-3

TEST

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3

TPH-G (ug/L)

TPH-D (ug/L) ND/ ND' ND1

Benzene (ug/L) ND' NDr '

Toluene (ug/L) ND 1:1 ND

Eth. Benz. (ug/L) ND 7.2 ND

Xylene (ug/L) z . J 50, 2.0

Oil & Grease (mgil-) ND1 ND, '

55Ztt q1F

\\ -72''l'l

4T
t
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Table 2 -Soil Sample Analyses, MW-l Through MW-3 1-?'l-1'l

TEST

MW-1,
S-2'
10'

MW-l,
s-3,
15'

MW-2,
s-2,
11',

MVv-2,
s-3,
15'

vrw-3,
92'
11,

ivfw-3,
S-6,
30'

TPH-G (mg/Kg) ND ND./ ND/

Hyd. Fluid (mg/Kg) ND' ND 7' ND" ND/ ND' ND/

Benzene (ug/Kg) NDz :,,, t,, iiO: ,,f .,iii.iii*oii ,',r;.i.i3C..,..,r;

E.i]I;F;
ND,,. NDr'--

Toluene (ug/Kg) ND ND ND

Eth. Benz. (ug/Kg) ND ND ND

Xylene (ug/Kg) ND ND

Oil & Grease (mg/Kg) ND/ ND, ' ND/ ND ,, ND , , .ND

mg/Kg and mElL = ppm; ug/Kg and ug/L = ppb; ND : not detected.

Laboratory results and chain of custody documents are included in Appendix B, Analytical
Results.

8.0 GROUNDWATERGRADIENT

The three wells on the site were used to estimate the local groundwater gmdient. Accurate
measurements of water levels in the three wells were made on November 21, 1994. T\e
depths to water for wells MW-l, MW-2, and MW-3 were 10.90, 12.54, and 11.53 feet,
respectively. These depths correspond to the elevations shown in Figure 3, Groundwater
Gradient. The groundwater elevations are based on elevations of the top of each weli casing,
as measured by a licensed land surveyor. As Figure 3 shows, the grcwrdurabr gradi€nt ls'
shown to trend toward the southeast, at a fairly steep g€dient. This gndiort direetion
follows the local topography, as the-site is located just southeast of a ridge top that slop€s
awsy towad the suseast.

9.0 CONCLUSIONSANDRECOMMENDATIONS

AEI completed limited soil and groundwater monitoring on November 22, 1994 as follow-up
to the removal of three underground storage tanks by Aqua Science Engineers in December
of 1992. As part of this investigation, thre€ 2" diameter groundwater monitoring wells were
installed in the area around the gasoline and waste oil tank excavations, and soil and water
samples were tested for gasoline, diesel, BTEX, oil & grease, and hydnulic fluid,
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Results of analytical testing of soils taken from the monitoring well borings showed low to
moderate levels of gasoline, with the highest concentmtion (15 ppm) coming from MW-l,
which is adjacent to the waste oil tank location.

Water sample analyses showed a significant amount of gasoline, with up to 11,000 ppb (ll
ppm) found in MW-?.' This weli exhibited a strong fuel odor when sampling. This high
level does not agree with results of analytical testing prformed on soil samples from the Enk
excavation and the boring. Further, the tank was reported to be in good condition, which
suggests that gasoline may have been introduced to the groundwater due to a leak in the
piping, or may have originated off sire.

All other compounds for which tests were perfonned showed low to moderate concentfirtions.
No oil & grease was found in the groundwater near the former waste oil Ank location,
although some was found in the water from MW-3.

Based on the results of the analytical testing, the site ghows moderaie to high lorels of
contaminalion frorn gasoline. Despite the fairly steep gradient of groundwater flow, MW-3,
which is "upstream" of on-site sources of contamination, showed unexpectedly high levels of
gasoline and oil & grease in the groundwater. This may be an indication of an off site
source of contamination.

We recommend that the site groundwater be monitored on a quarterly basis for a period of
one year. During this time, a better understanding of the groundwater contamination and
how the contamination is changing with time will be gained. Also, we will be tcpping tff
the grout geal sn Wclls MW-1.asd,M\{a'2. Ar *ro s€ffsampling:ftlttqp in@, 6c.:,
grout seals in these wells have settled oyer a foot. and $urface runoff Htds to cotlat furfhe ,
well boxes.
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1O.O REFERENCES

The following reports provide additional details regarding this site:

l. Soil Boring and Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan - dated December 9, 1993,
prepared by Al1 Environmental, Inc.

2. Contaminated Soil Over-Excavation Final Report - dated November 18, 1993,
prepared by All Environmental, Inc.

3. Underground Storage Tanks Removal Final Report - dated January 20, 1993,
prepared by Aqua Science Engineers

11.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report presents a summary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc., including
observations and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical
results for samples taken during the course of the work, The number and location of samples
are chosen to provide required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely
representative of all areas not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on
these analyses, observations, and governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and
reported herein should not be infened from this document.

AEI warrants that all services were performed in accordance with the generaily accepted
practices in the environmental engineering and construction field which existed at the time
and location of the work.
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PRo.IECT: Williamson #1O3I LOc OF WEI.L NITMBER: MW-l

BORING LoC.: SW corner of pro ELEVATTON, TOC: 194.75'

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat D DATE; 3/24/94

D: Hollow Stem Auser
DRILLING EOUIPMENT: Mobile B-57 DEPIH rO wnTER:l0.92'

SAMPLING METHOD: drive sampler w/ 2" liner
HAMMERWEIGI{T and FALL: 14O lb. 30"

brown.

No odor

8.0 - I9.0; Siltv Clay (Native); dark brown-gray,
stiff.

Faint odor

I8

LocldnE
Wing Nirt

Bladi SCH
40 PVC (2'1

Neat
Ccurent
Grout

Bcntonltc

No. 3
Montcrcv
Sard

ALL EIWIRONMEITTAL, INC. page 1of 2
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PRoIECT: Williamson #103f Loc oFBoRtHoLE: IVIW-I
WELL

CONSTRUCTION
DETAII,S

r8

l 9

20

2t

22

2J

25

26

27

28

29

30

J I

8.0 - 19.0; Silty Clay (cont.)

19.0 - 21.0: Silty Sand; brown-gray; very d
wet.

no odor
21.0 - 25.0: Siltv Clay; light brown; stiff; moist.

Grades to very hard.

10
I5

t8

bU
End Cap

Depttr to water
10.92 'on I I /2 I /94.

ALL EIIVIRONMEMTAL. INC. page 2 of2
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PRoIECT: Williamson #1031 LOc OF WELL lntMBER: IMW-2

BORING LOC.: south, middle portion of lot ELEVATIoN,TOC: 196.44'

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat sTART DATE: 3/24/94

Hollow Stem
DzuLLINc EQUIPMENT: Mobile B-57
SAMPLING METHOD: drive samplerw/ 2" Iiner
HAMMERWEIGHT and FALL: 140 lb

7

8

I

lo

l l

L2

o.o - 0.5;
0.5 - 9.0; SilW Clay; dark brown and green
gray: stiff-

trace Eas odor

9.0 - 16.5; Sandv SilW Clav: dark green-gray;
stiff: moist.-

trace gas odor

L2

30

Lcldnf
Wing tl-ut

Ncat
CeErent
Grout

Blank SCH
.to PVc

ALL EItrVIRONMEMTAL, INC. page 1of 3
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PRo.TECT: Williamson #I031 LOc OF BoREIIOLE: MW-2

D. !l sotL
SYMBOL's DESCRTPTION

SAMPLES
WELL

CONSTRUCTION
DEf,RIIS

I
:E

E rBaa

l*_
I

!)!) 
-

an-

35 -

36-

37-

38-

39 -

40 -

4r-

nrl
I

o'-.]

*1
I

I
45--l
nu-]

In1
I

48 --l

CL

23.0 - 36.0; Siltv Clav (cont.)

no odor t - t

' l

L7
20
37

Frrr
F
F
Fr
t-r
F

F
F
E -End Cap

Bottom of hole at 36.0'
Depth to water
12.54' on 1I/2L/94.

ALL EIWIRONMEMTAL, INC. page 3 ofg
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PRo.IECT: Williamson #1031 LOG OF UIELL N[]MBER: MW-S

BORING LOC.: NE COrner of ELEVATION,TOC: 198.93'

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: West Hazmat srARr DATE: 3/24/94 otrE:3/24/94

DRILLING METHOD: HoIIow Stem Auger rirD 15.5-36'

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Mobile B-57 DEPIH 1.() wAfER I 1.53'

SAMPLING METHOD: drive sampler w/ 2" liner LOGGED BY: J. WieEand
FIAMMERWEIGHT and FALL: l4O lb. 30" RESPONSIBI,E PROFESSIONAL: G.

0.0 - 0.5; Fill
0.5 - 7.0; Clavev Silt: dark mottled brown;
oense.

no odor

7.0 - 13.0; Silty Clay; dark brown; stiff.

no odor

13.0 - 23.0; Sandv Silt
very line sand; very slff

L2
16

30

Ircking
wlng Nut

Neat
Cement
Grout

Blank SCH
40 PVC

Bcntonltc

ALL EIWIRONMEMT , rNC. page l of 3



I
I
I
I
T
:l
I
I
t
t
I
I
t
,l
t
I
I
il

t

PRo.JDCT: Williamson #f 031
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PRo.JECT: Williamson #1031 Loc OF BoREHOLE: D/IW-3
WELL

CONSTRUCTION
DETAII,S

32

33

34

.10

qo

40

4 l

42

45

46

48

28.0 - 36.5; Silty Clay (cont.)

Depth to water
11 .53 'on  lL /2L /94

ALL EM/IRONMEMTAL, INC. page 3 of 3
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ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC., GW WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Well Numben MW-1

Project Name and Job Number Williamson #1031
Proiect Address 3635 13th Avenue

Oakland, CA

Date of Sampling and Name of Sampler 11t21194 CMR

Well Diameter 2"
Seal al Grade - Type and Condition cement grout - settled >1 foot
Well Cap - Type and Condition locking expanding - good condition
Top 0f Casing Elev - Ft. Above Sea Level 194.75

Deplh of Well - feet 23 .10
Depth to water - feet 10 .92
Groundwaler Elevation - feet 183.E3,//'
Required GW Purge Before Sampling - gal. 10 (5 volumes)
Actual GW Purge Before Sempling - oel. 10
Appearance of Purge Water slightly turbid '1st gallon, then clear

No. of Samples and Type of Containers 2 liters, 2 40-ml voa!
GW Temp. and pH not measured
GW Conductivity not measureo
Appearance of GW Samples clear
Samples lced and Chain of Custodv? yes
Sampling Equipment submersible pump f0r purge, disposable bailer for sampl€
Equipment Cleaned Between Samoles? yes

ie., sample odor, well recharge, etc. No odor.

Fast recharge.

Sampled the day of purging.
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ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.. GW WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Well Numben MW-2

Project Name and Job Number Williamson #1031
Project Address 3635 13th Avenue

Oaklend, CA
Date of Sampling and Name of Samplet 11t21-22t94 CMK

Well Diameter 2"
Seal at Grade - Type and Condition cement grout - settled >1 foot, under tryater
Well Cap - Type and Condition locking expanding - good condition
Top of Casing Elev - Ft. Above Sea Level '196.44

Depth of Well - feet J O . U J

Depth to Water - feet 12.54
Groundweter Elevation - feet 1 8 3 . 9

Required GW Purge Before Sampling - gal. 19 (5 volumes)
Actual GW Purge Before Sampling - qal. 18
Appearance of Purge Water slightly turbid 1st gallon, then clear

N0. of Samples and Type of Containers 2 liters, 2 40-ml voa's
GW Temp. and pH not measured
GW Conductivity not measured
Appearance of GW Samples c|ear
Samples lced and Chain of Custody? yes
Sampling Equipment submersible pump for pwge, disposable bailer for sampl€
Equipment Cleaned Between Samoles? yes

ie., sample odor, well recharge, etc. Stru$ffitter.
Well pumped dry al 18 gallons, very slow recharge.
Sampled the day after purging.
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ALL EIA|RONMENTAL, tNC., cw WELL SAMPL|NG FIELO LOG

Well Number: MW.3
:  j . ,  !  :  : . t . : : : : : :  r : : . , : : : :  r : r : : : : : : :

Proiect Name and Job Number Williamson #1031
Project Address 3635 13th Avenue

oaklend, CA
Date of Sampling and Neme of Sampler 11n1-22t94 CMR

Well Diameter 2"
Seal at Grade - Type and Condition cement grout - good condition
Weil Cap - Type and Condition locking expanding - good condition
Top of Casing Elev - Ft. Above Sea Level 198.93
Deplh of Well - feet
Depth to Water - feet l l 4 . l

Groundwaler Elevation - feet 187.40
Required GW Purge Before Sampling - gal. 19 (5 volumes)
Actual GW Purge Before Sampling - gal. 17
Appearance ot Purge Water cleer

No. of Samples and Type of Containers 2 liters, 2 40-ml voa's
GW Temp. and pH not measured
GW Conductivity not measured
Appearance of GW Samples clear
samples lced and chain of custodY? yes
Sampling Equipment submersible pump for purge, disposable bailer for sampl€
Eguipment Cleaned Between Semples?

::,:irii l,a,l:tjji::l

ie., sample odor, well recharge, elc. No odor.

Pumped dry at 17 gallons, slow recharge.

Sampled the day atter purging.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision Enviromenlol AnoMicol toborotorv

PEL # 9411058Novenber 26, L994

AtL EIMRON!.!ENTAI.,, rNC.

Attn: charLes Kissick
Re: Three water samples for easoline/BTEx,

Grease analyses.

Project name: willianson
Project nunber: 1031

Date sarpled: Nov 22, L994
Date extracted: Nov 22-25, L994

RESULTS:

Diesel, and oil &

Date subnitted: Nov 22, L994
Date analyzed: Nov 22-25, 1994

SAMPLE Gasoline Diesel Benzene
r .  D.

(uslL) (ug/L) (uq/L)

Toluene Ethyl Total oi1 &
Benzene Xylenes Grease

(uS/L) (usl l)  (uS/L) (ns/t),a'

ltw-1
MW-2
I{W-3

Blank

spiked
Recovery

Detection
linit

Method of
Analys is

2Lo /  N.D.a
LLooo // N. D.z.

200  /  N -D-  . /

N .D .  N .D .

88.58  101 .28

50  50

s030  /  3510  /
8015 8015

N.D . /  N .D .
35 / t  2L

N .D .  /  N .D .

N .D .  N .D .

88 .3 t  90 .2 *

0 .5

N.D.  2 .3  N .D(
7  .2  s0  N .D. , '
N .D .  2 .O 3 .O / '

N .D ,  N .D.  N .D.

91 .  Ot  100 .5 t

0 .50 .5 0 .5 A F

5520 ' r ' "
602 602 602 602 C & F

176.4 Houret Court Milpatas, CA. 95{135 Tel :40&946.9636
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PRIORITY ENVIRONMENTAL LABS
Precision Environmenbl Anolyicol loborotory

PEL  f  9403095l . {arch 30, 1994

ALL ENVIRONI,{EIiITAL, INC.

Attn: Guy Roy
Re: sic soil sanples for casoline/BTEX, Hydraulic Fluid,

Grease analyses.

Project name: williamson
Proj ect number: 1031

Date sanpled: Mar 24, L994
Date extracted: Mar 28-30, L994

RESULTS:

t
t
I
I
I
t
t
I

SA}.{PLE
T N

Gasoline Hydraulic
Fluid

(ns/Ks) (ns/KS)

and oil &

Date subnitted: llar 28, 1994
Date analyzed: l far  28-30,1994

Benzene Toluene Ethyl Total oil e
Benzene Xylenes Grease

(us/Kg) (uelKs) FtslKsl (ug/Ks) (nslKs)

I'tw-1 s-2
!.tw-]. s-3
MW-z S-2
MW-2 S-3
MW-3 S-2
Ir{W-3 S-5

Blank

spiked
Recovery

Dupl icate
spiked
Recovery

Detection
l init

uethod of
Analysis

N.D . .  N .D .
t 5  /  N .D .

5 -9  /  ,  N .D .
7 .7  /  l r .D .
N .D . /  N .D .
N .D .  /  N ,D .

N .D .  N .D .

91 .  53

N.D . / '
40 / '

L40 / 
",

J O  '

N.D.  /  - , ,
N .D .

N .D .

N .D .  N .D .  N .D :  N .D .
2A  26  67  N .D .
a4  52  150  N .D .
58  11  240  N .D .

N .D .  N .D .  9 .4  N .D .
N .D .  N .D .  N .D .  N .D .

N .D .  N .D .  N .D .  N .D .

t
I
I
I
I

90.6*  74 .A2  Lo7 .2*

79 .9+  88 .4 t  9 t .72  84 .5298 .7 *

1 .0  1 .0

5030 /  35sO I
1015  8015

5 .0  5 .O  5 .0

8020  8020  so20

5 .0  10

5520
8020 .  D  &  F

l'
Laboratory Director

1764 Hourel Court Milpalas, CA. 9503!t 408-946-9635 40&946-9663
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